Cs. 5130 AM

..\ '.m\.p\‘ H
LQLL;UGEiJL%yéQﬁL
. o
Decision No.__ 43963 |

BEEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation into the operations )
rates and practices of DAVID LEVI

Y IEVI, SOL KAUFMAN end Tmaonon'é)
E WEINER doing business as Levi! )
Iron & Metal Co.

Case No. 5130

Cy E. Cate and Crossland & Crossland, by Robert S,

Crossland, for respondents.
Hal F, w1ggigs for Transportetion Department, Public
Utilities COmmission of the State of Calirornia.

This proceeding is an investigation instituted on the

Commission's own motion into the operations, rates and practices
of David levi, Mery Levi, Sol Kaufman end Theodore E., Welner, dcing
business as Levi's Iron & Metal Co., hereinaftér called respondents.

The purposes of the Iinvestigation are to determine

(1) whether respondents have violated or are
vioclating provisicns of the Highway Carrierst
Aet in assessing or collecting charges less
than thosc presceribed by the Commission'as
mininmas

whether the operating authority of respondents
8s a radial highway common carrier should dbe
cancelled, revoked or suspended;

whether respondonts should be ordered to collect
from shippers any or all nmndercharges for ship=
ments transported by thems; and

whether respondents should be ordered to cesse and
desist from assessing and collecting less than the

minimum rates and charges presceribed by the Commis-
sion for tramsportation performed by thenm.

Hearings were held beforce Examiner Bradshaw at Fresno.

Respondents maintain their headquerters iIn Fresno. They




Cs. 5130 AM

were granted a permit to operate gs a radial highway commen carrier
on August 20, 1942. It was stipulated that rospondents trensported

for compensation shipments deseribed in various shipping docunents,

which were received in evidence herein, and assessed and collected

the transportation charges set forth thereon,

In addition to the shipping documents cmbraced in the
stipulation, ¢vidence was presented by an assoclate transportation
rate expert in the employ of the Commission's rate division,
anelyzing the dota appearing in the shipping decuments from the
standpoint of whether the charges asscssed conformed to the regula-~
tions and orders of the Commission prescribing minimum rates and

charges.

The evidence related tc shipments transported by résponf
dents betwecn August 2 and October 13, 1948, inclusive. .It waé
asserted thet the charges collected on 21 shipments which moved
during this period were lower than the minimum charges prescribed
for such transportation. These shipments consisted of wvarious
commoditics. Most of them moved between the San F:ancisco Bay
area ond Fresno or points in that vicinity. The sggregate charges
collected thereon amounted to $1,320.46., According to the Commis-
sion's rate expert, the charges 1f besed upon‘thé establishéd ninimum

rates would hove been $1,619.43.

The tariff provisions governing the shipments in question
arc of record herein., Pertincnt facts concerning the shipments
were also introduced in.evidence through testimony by members of
the Commission's staff or stipulated to by respondents. In some
instances, according to the evidence, the rates assessed end

collected were lower than those published in the Commisslon's




~ Cs. 5130 AM

Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2 or the correct minimum weight was

not spplied. It also appears that certain multiple shipments were
treated as a single shipment and rated accordingly, although they
were covered by separate shipping documents bearing different
dates.' Such a method of computing transportation charges is not
permitted under the provisions of the tariff. In other cases,
rallroad rates were applied according to a tariff provision. which
permits the use of common carrier rates when they result in a lower
aggregate charge for the same transporteztion than the rates provided
in Highway Carriers' Teriff No., 2., However, in doing so respondents
did not assess additional charges where consignors' or consignees!
places of business were not served by an industrial spur track.
Respondents also feiled in some instances to use the correct:rail
rate and minimum welght or neglected to Include a rallroad switching
charge where sueh a charge would have applied on rail shipments.

The resultant aggregate charges were lower then required by the

tariff and the Commission's orders.

Sol Kaufmen, one of the respondents, testified that
respondents have been in business in Fresno for about 30 years,
buying and selling scrap, burlep bags and other usable materials.
He declered thet the firm became engeged in the trucking business
about 1941, when it took over the equipment of 5 trucker to whom
respondents had advanced money. This witness asserted that respon-
dents did not have any previous experience in for-hire transportation;
that they knew nothing about rates or tariffs; and that, being of

the impression that ascertaining the proper rates was a simple

matter, they placed their bookkeeper in charge of the trucking

operations.

According to Kaufmen's testimony, when errors in the

-3 =




assessment of charges were called to respondents' attention steps

were taken to prevent a reoccurrence, their trucking manager was

never told to go below the minimum rates and any violations of the
Commission's rate orders were waintentional, He further stated

that one of the rates charged on certain shipments on which alleged

undercharges occurred was based on a quotation received from the
Commission's staff and that respondents relied upon some of their
shippers for informotion with respect to the proper rates to be.

assessed.,

Transportation operations were charzcterized as merely
an incidental part of respondents' business, in which the
determination of charges to be made therefor had been left entirely
to the discretion of the employee in charge. Kaufman also asserted
that the only explanation he could make for fallure to charge the
proper rates was that the tariffs were too complex. The wiltness
denied having any knowledge of previous rate violations, but leter
conceded that the Commission had called attention to undercharges

on other shipments and requested that the lawful charges thereon
be collected. It appears that the Commission's staff quoted a rate,‘

as alleged by the witness, but that respondents disregarded a |
supplement to the tariff which was subsequently issued providing

certain rate increases.

Respondents? transportatioh manager and former bookkeeper

testified that prior to taking charge of the trucking operations

four or five years ag¢ he had no experience in making freight bills

or applying rates; that he tried to learn and thought that he under-
stood how to use Highway Carrlers' Tariff No. 2; and that prior to
the hearing herein was not aware that less than the minimum rates

had been assessed. Aecording to this witness' testimony, he did

T




not have any common carrier tariffs except a copy of the Western
Cléssification, but did not know that supplements or reissues were
published or where to obtain copies thereof., Other matters
indicating a lack of understanding in ascertalning published trans-

portation charges were mentioned during the course of his testimony.

The record in this proceceding definitely shows that

respondents have engaged in the practice of assessing and collecting

lower transportation charges than prescribed by the Commission as
minima for the services performed., No evidence was presentéd which
casts the slightest doubt upon the correctness . of the minimum rates
and charges which the Commission's rate expert testified applied
upon the shipments referred to in his testimony.

We find that In assessing and collecting transportation
charges upon the shipments described in the record in this proceeding,
respondents violated Seetions 10, 12(a) and 13~5/8 of the Highwai

Cerriers' Act.

The explanations advanced on behalf of respondents for
thelir fallure to observe the established minimum rates and charges
have been carefully considered. In our opinion, they cannot be
accepted as extenuating clrcumstances justifying respondents! course
of conduct. Persons engaged in for-hire transportation should
rcalize the high degree of responsibllity to the public entailed in
conducting such a business, Of paramount importance in fhis
connection is a full compliance with the Highway Carriers' Act and
the Commission’s orders and regulations thereunder, intended as they
are to0 promote sound transportation conditions beneficial to

carriers and the shipping public alike.

Under the circumstances, respondents will be directed to

-5 -




Cs. 5130 AM »

cease and desist from assessing or collecting lower transportation
charges than those established ss minima and their"permit“tO"éperate
as a for-hire carrier will be suspended for a period of 10 consecu-
tive days. Respondents will also be directed to~c611ect or také
appropriéte action to collect within seven (7) days after the
effective date of this order, the lawful charges on the shipments
to which reference is made in the record in this procéeding.. A'
list identifying said shipments appears as an appendix to this
dacision. A copy of this decision will be served upon each shippér
1isted in such appendix. In this connection, attention is called
to the provisioné of the Highway Carriers' Act with respect to

penalties for violations thercof and for aiding and sbetting

carriers in such violations.

QRDER

Public hearings having been had in the above-entitled
proceeding, evidence having been received and duly considered, the
Commission now being fully advised and basing its order upon the

findings and conelusions set forth in the precedingtopinion,
IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That, with respect to shipments hereafter transported
as a radisl highway common carrier, David Levi, Mery Levi, Sol
Kzufman and Theodore E. Weiner be and they are hereby directed to

cense and desist from assessing and collecting transportation

tharges in any manmss whatesever other than a8 suthorized by the

provisions of the Commission's Highway Cerriers' Tarlff No.va,

supplements thereto and reissucs thercof.

(2) Thet Radirl Highwsay Common Carriler Permit No. 20~2486,

heretofore granted to David Levi, Mery Levi, Sol Kaufman end

-6 -




_Cs. 5130

Theodore E. Weiner, doing business as Levi's Iron & Metal Co., be
and 1t 1s hereby suspended for a period of ten (1) days from
and after the effective date of this order.

(3) That David Levi, Mary Levi, Sol Kaufman andanéodore
E. Weiner, doing business as levits Iron & Metal Co., be and they
are hereby diiected within seven (7) days after the effective date
of this order, (1) té assess and collect or take appropriate
action to collect on the shipments specified in the appendix annexed‘
hereto,and on all other similer shipments which they may have
transported the difference between (a) the amounts collected and
(b) those which would result from appl}ing the contemporaneous
rates or charges provided for in the Commissign's Highway Carriers'!
Tariff No. 2, as amended, and (2) to notify the Commission in’

writing upon the consummation of sald collections.

The Secretary is dirccted to ceuse a certified copy of
this decision to be served, elther personally or by registered mail,
upon each of the respondents and upon each of the shippers listed

‘in the appendix attached to this order.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days efter the date of such service,

Py e

Dated at San Franclsco, California, this cQ,/ —asay

Q
of J/ﬁ‘\ arg E\/ y 1950,

|

/




SHIPMENTS TRANSPORTED BY RESPONDENTS, AMOUNT
OF CHARGES COLLECTED AND AMOUNT OF CHARGES

BASED ON_PRESCRIBED MINIMUM RATES

Freight Bil]
Date

consigner

1948
Aug. 2

Aug, &

Aug.10

Aug.l18

Aug.21

Aug.21

Aug.23

Avg.27

Aug.30

Sept. 1

Sept. 2

Sept.10

National Ircn
& Metal Co.
Qakland

Levi's Iron &
Metal Co.
Fresno

Leslie Salt Co.
Newark

Kerman Tallow
Works - Kerman

Levits Iron &
Metal Co.
Fresno

n

Pacifiec States
Steel Co, -
Niles

El Dorado 0il
Works - Oakland

Leslie Salt Co.
Newaxrk

U. S. Steel
Supply Co.
San Francisco

Ace Foundry, ILtd.

Los Angeles

Applicable
Mindmuanm

consignee Collected Charges

T. G. Schmeiser $72.60 $ 98.93

Fresno

American Forge 22,22 25.21

Co., = Niles

Fresno Meat Pkg, 83.46
Co. = Fresno

Anderson Smith
Milling Co.
San Francisco

Standard Dis-
tributing Co.
Los Angeles

134,25 153.01

- 47.99 70.73

28.34

Vulcen Iron &
Steel Co. - Los
Angeles

13.00

Consolidated
Engineering Co.
Los Angeles

30.00 47.00

Federal Pipe & 106.42
Supply Co.

Fresno

210.00

Valley Feed & 69,08
Fuel Co, =

Fresno

72400

United Groceries, 64.08
Ltd. - Fresno

T. G. Schmelser
Fresno

68.53

30.00 47,00

120,90 137.89




_Cs. 5130 M

Applicable
- Minimum
Freight Bill Consignor Consignee Collected Charges
No. Date

T 1948

3189 Sept. 15 Libby, MeNeil & Spicgelman $ 7%.40 - $ 86.30
' Libby - Selma Bag Co. =
Sen Francisco

3132 13 Kermen Tallow Bissinger Co. 119.49 123,32
" Works « Kerman San Franclsco

3157 10 " Anderson Smith 129,60 152.20
Milling Co. =
San Francisco

3188 14 Leslie Salt United Grocer- 58.78 63.23
Co., = Newark les, Ltd., =
Fresno

" 60.73 - 65.18
Fresno Meat 83.46 85,28

Packing Co.
Fresno




